## AM853 LB271 NPN - 04/01/2021

## AMENDMENTS TO LB271

(Amendments to Standing Committee amendments, AM490)

Introduced by Morfeld, 46.

- 1 1. Strike amendments 1 through 3 and insert the following new
- 2 amendments:
- 3 1. Strike original sections 8, 9, 16, 17, 18, and 19 and insert the
- 4 following new sections:
- 5 Sec. 14. Section 60-1513, Revised Statutes Cumulative Supplement,
- 6 2020, is amended to read:
- 7 60-1513 The Department of Motor Vehicles Cash Fund is hereby
- 8 created. The fund shall be administered by the Director of Motor
- 9 Vehicles. In addition to money credited or remitted to the fund, the fund
- 10 may also receive reimbursement from counties. The fund shall be used by
- 11 the Department of Motor Vehicles to carry out its duties as deemed
- 12 necessary by the Director of Motor Vehicles, except that transfers from
- 13 the fund to the General Fund or the Vehicle Title and Registration System
- 14 Replacement and Maintenance Cash Fund may be made at the direction of the
- 15 Legislature. Any money in the Department of Motor Vehicles Cash Fund
- 16 available for investment shall be invested by the state investment
- 17 officer pursuant to the Nebraska Capital Expansion Act and the Nebraska
- 18 State Funds Investment Act.
- 19 The State Treasurer shall transfer five million three hundred
- 20 twenty-five thousand dollars from the Department of Motor Vehicles Cash
- 21 Fund to the Vehicle Title and Registration System Replacement and
- 22 Maintenance Cash Fund on or before June 30, 2017, as directed by the
- 23 budget administrator of the budget division of the Department of
- 24 Administrative Services.
- 25 Sec. 15. This act becomes operative on July 1, 2022.
- 26 Sec. 16. Original sections 29-901, 60-480, 60-498.01, 60-4,115,

AM853 LB271 NPN - 04/01/2021 NPN - 04/01/2021

1 60-6,197.05, 60-6,197.06, 60-6,211.11, and 60-1513, Revised Statutes

- 2 Cumulative Supplement, 2020, are repealed.
- 3 2. On page 2, line 28, strike "or" and insert "and"; in line 29
- 4 strike "and"; in line 30 strike "and drugs"; and in line 31 after the
- 5 semicolon insert "<u>and</u>
- 6 (c) Be subject to drug testing if indicated by best practices;".
- 7 3. On page 3, line 4, strike "through a form of evidence-based"
- 8 <u>technology</u>"; strike lines 27 through 30; and in line 31 strike "(5)" and
- 9 insert "<u>(4)</u>".
- 10 4. On page 4, line 9, strike "(6)" and insert "(5)".
- 11 5. On page 4, line 16, after the underscored period insert "A 24/7"
- 12 sobriety program permit shall only be issued if the individual's
- 13 operator's license has been revoked pursuant to section 60-498.01 for the
- 14 <u>pending offense.</u>"; and after line 28 insert the following new subsection:
- 15 "(5) A person shall be eligible to be issued a 24/7 sobriety program
- 16 permit allowing operation of a motor vehicle if he or she is not subject
- 17 to any other suspension, cancellation, required no-driving period, or
- 18 period of revocation and has successfully completed the application for a
- 19 24/7 sobriety program permit.".
- 20 6. On page 18, after line 16, insert the following new subdivision:
- 21 "(d) A person subject to administrative license revocation under
- 22 <u>sections 60-498.01 to 60-498.04 shall be eligible for a 24/7 sobriety</u>
- 23 <u>program permit.</u>".
- 7. Renumber the remaining sections accordingly.